1 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Copyright © Intersil Corporation 1999
HA-5020
100MHz Current Feedback
Video Amplifier With Disable
The HA-5020 is a wide bandwidth, high slew rate amplifier
optimized for video applications and gains between 1 and
10. Manufactured on Intersil’s Reduced Feature

The HA-5020 is available in commercial and industrial
temperature ranges, and a choice of packages. See the
“Ordering Information” section below for more information.
For military grade product, please refer to the HA-5020/883
datasheet.
For multi channel versions of the HA-5020 see the HA5022
dual with disable, HA5023 dual, HA5013 triple, HA5024
quad with disable or HA5025 quad op amp data sheets.
Pinout
HA-5020
(PDIP, SOIC)
TOP VIEW
Features
• Wide Unity Gain Bandwidth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100MHz
• Slew Rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800V/µs
• Output Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±30mA (Min)
• Drives 3.5V into 75Ω
• Differential Gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.03%
• Differential Phase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.03 Degrees
• Low Input Voltage Noise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5nV/√Hz
• Low Supply Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10mA (Max)
• Wide Supply Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±5V to ±15V
• Output Enable/Disable
• High Performance Replacement for EL2020
Applications
• Unity Gain Video/Wideband Buffer
• Video Gain Block
• Video Distribution Amp/Coax Cable Driver
• Flash A/D Driver
• Waveform Generator Output Driver
• Current to Voltage Converter; D/A Output Buffer
• Radar Systems
• Imaging Systems
BAL
IN-
IN+
V-
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
DISABLE
V+
OUT
BAL
+-
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(BRAND)
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
NO.
HA3-5020-5 0 to 75 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
HA9P5020-5
(H50205)
0 to 75 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
HA3-5020-9 -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
Data Sheet September 1998 File Number 2845.8
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1) Thermal Information
Voltage Between V+ and V- Terminals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36V
DC Input Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±VSUPPLY
Differential Input Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10V
Output Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Short Circuit Protected
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
HA-5020-5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 75oC
HA-5020-9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40oC to 85oC